

No. 18-35460

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Arturo Martinez Baños, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Elizabeth Godfrey, Acting Field Office Director, United States
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:16-cv-01454-JLR
Hon. James L. Robart

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Matt Adams
Leila Kang
Aaron Korthuis
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 Second Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611
leila@nwirp.org
matt@nwirp.org
aaron@nwirp.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Statutory Framework.....	6
A. Reinstatement of Removal and Withholding Only Proceedings	6
B. Detention of Individuals in Withholding Only Proceedings.....	8
II. Plaintiffs’ Detention by Immigration Authorities.....	10
III. District Court Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The District Court Correctly Applied This Court’s Controlling Precedent in <i>Diouf II</i>	22
A. <i>Diouf II</i> Applies to Class Members.....	22
B. <i>Diouf II</i> Requires that the Government Justify Class Members’ Prolonged Detention in Bond Hearings Before an Immigration Judge.....	24
II. <i>Diouf II</i> is Consistent with <i>Zadvydas</i> and <i>Clark</i>	27
A. <i>Zadvydas</i> Limited Detention under § 1231(a)(6), But Defendants Only Apply that Decision for a Subset of § 1231(a)(6) Detainees.	27
B. <i>Diouf II</i> Ensured <i>Zadvydas</i> ’s Protections Apply to All § 1231(a)(6) Detainees, Faithfully Applying Supreme Court Precedent.	31
III. <i>Diouf II</i> Is Not Irreconcilable with <i>Jennings</i>	37

A. <i>Jennings</i> Does Not Undermine this Court’s Interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	37
B. The District Court Did Not Address Class Members’ Constitutional Claims.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrade-Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Borjas-Calix v. Sessions</i> , No. CV-16-00685-TUC-DCB, 2018 WL 1428154 (D. Ariz. Mar. 22, 2018).....	40
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Holder</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19, 25, 32
<i>Cortez v. Sessions</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	40, 41
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg.</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	25
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Doe v. Gallinot</i> , 657 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	7
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	42, 43
<i>Hoang Trinh v. Homan</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	40
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	passim
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Pacific Nw. Generating Co-op. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 580 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 862 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 15, 23, 30
<i>Prieto-Romero v. Clark</i> , 534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Ramos v. Sessions</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	40, 41

Rodriguez v. Marin, 909 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 2018) 19, 44
Shirk v. U.S. ex rel. Dep’t of Interior, 773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)45
Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 34, 42, 44
Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....25
Tijani v. Willis, 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....44
United States v. Orona, --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 2063560
 (9th Cir. May 10, 2019)37
United States v. Yossef, 547 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....20
Zadvydass v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....2
 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*.....2
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)9
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....39
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 17, 39
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....38
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....38
 8 U.S.C. § 1226.....8
 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 14, 17, 38
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a8
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4).....8
 8 U.S.C. § 12318
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1).....4
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)9
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)10
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... 1, 5, 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... passim
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....7
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....8
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)8
 28 U.S.C. § 12913
 28 U.S.C. § 13312
 28 U.S.C. § 13612
 28 U.S.C. § 16512
 28 U.S.C. § 22412

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1).....9
 8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(3)(i).....9
 8 C.F.R. § 208.168
 8 C.F.R. § 208.178
 8 C.F.R. § 208.2(c)(2)(i)8
 8 C.F.R. § 208.2(c)(3)(i)8
 8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e)..... 5, 7, 8
 8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g)(2).....7
 8 C.F.R. § 241.13 29, 30
 8 C.F.R. § 241.13(g)(1)..... 28, 29
 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(a).....36
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(a)(2) 35, 36
 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(f)29
 8 C.F.R. § 241.4 29, 30
 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(b)(1)..... 29, 30
 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(b)(3).....30
 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(1).....29

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(a).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(b)	6
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(c).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e).....	5, 7
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(10)	8
8 U.S.C. § 241.14(i)(1)	29
Continued Detention of Aliens Subject to Final Orders of Removal, 66 Fed. Reg. 56967 (Nov. 14, 2001)	29, 33, 35, 36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	2
